
Section X - Contract Forms 1 

 

Official Use Only 

Specific Procurement Notice 

 

Request for Bids 

Small Works 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

 

Country:   Mongolia 

Employer:   Ministry of Road and Transport 

Name of Project:  Mongolia Transport Connectivity and Logistics Improvement Project 

(P174806) 

Contract title:  Last mile connectivity 14.7 km new road construction work /Yesonzuil 

soum, Uvurkhangai province/ 

Reference No:  NCB (MON) - ZTYa/20250801056 

Issued on:   July 29, 2025 

 

1. The Government of Mongolia has received financing from the World Bank toward the 

cost of the Mongolia Transport Connectivity and Logistics Improvement Project 

(P174806) and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract 

for Project Road Package 6: Last mile connectivity 14.7 km new road construction works 

/Yesonzuil soum, Uvurkhangai province/. For this contract, the Borrower shall process 

the payments using the Direct Payment disbursement method, as defined in the World 

Bank’s Disbursement Guidelines for Investment Project Financing. 

2. The Ministry of Road and Transport (MRT) now invites sealed Bids from eligible 

Bidders for following Project Road work:   

Contract No. Contract name Contract Description Contract period 

Package 6 Last mile connectivity 

14.7 km new road 

construction works 

/Yesonzuil soum, 

Uvurkhangai province/ 

14.7 km asphalt paved 

road construction, 

including culverts, 

earthworks, base course 

and pavement 

Time for Construction 

work completion: 24 

months and Defect 

notification period: 36 

months 

3. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as 

specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers November 

2020 (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 setting forth 

the World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest. 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from MRT and inspect the 

bidding document during office hours from 09:00 to 17:00 at the address given below. 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


Section X - Contract Forms 2 

 

Official Use Only 

5.  A complete set of bidding documents in Mongolian language may be purchased by 

interested eligible bidders upon the submission of a written application to the address 

below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Mongolian Tugriks (MNT 250,000.00). The method of payment will be in bank transfer 

to the following account: 

Account number: MN 060090 1019000 11855 

Name of Bank: State Bank of Mongolia (Turiin San) 

Account Name: Mongolia Transport Connectivity and Logistics Improvement  

  Project, PMO 

The document will be sent by email. 

6. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before September 1, 2025 at 14:00 

(GMT+8). Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will 

be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders’ designated representatives and anyone 

who choose to attend at the address below September 1, 2025 at 15:00 (GMT+8). 

7. All Bids must be accompanied by a “Bid Security” of One Hundred Fifty Million 

Mongolian Tugriks (MNT 150,000,000.00). 

8. The address referred to above is: 

Mr. Bayanzul L, Senior Expert, Road Policy Coordination Department 

Ministry of Road and Transport 

Government Building-13, Chinggis Avenue 11, Ulaanbaatar 14251, Mongolia 

Phone: (976)-51263179 

Fax: (976)-11-312315 

Email address: info@mrtd.gov.mn 

 


